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Court Dismisses Fiduciary-Breach Claims  
in Excessive Fee Case

T he U.S. District Court for the Northern 
District of California dismisses all claims 
of breach of fiduciary duty and duty of 

loyalty and prudence against the defendant oil 
company and its investment committee for fail-
ing to monitor investment option performance 
and failing to include lower cost investment al-
ternatives in the company’s employee savings in-
vestment plan.

The plaintiffs were six employees of an oil com-
pany and participants in the company’s employee 
savings investment plan, under which eligible 
employees had an opportunity to invest in vari-
ous funds, including the company’s stock fund. 
The defendants included the company, the plan 
investment committee and various company of-
ficers and directors. The plaintiffs brought a class 
action on behalf of the plan for breaches of fidu-
ciary duty and seeking to restore all plan losses 
resulting from each alleged breach. 

The plaintiffs claimed that the defendants 
breached the duty of prudence and loyalty by (1) 
failing to offer plan participants the stable value 
fund investment option rather than a money 
market fund, (2) providing funds with unrea-
sonably high management fees, (3) entering into 
a revenue-sharing agreement with the plan’s re-
cordkeeper and (4) delaying the removal of an un-
derperforming small-cap fund as an investment 
option. 

The plaintiffs alleged that defined contribu-
tion plans were required to offer stable value 
funds as a capital preservation option because 
money market funds provided a minimal return 
and no guaranteed interest rate. The defendants 
refuted this argument, citing cases from the U.S. 
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit and the 
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit 
that rejected the idea that it was imprudent for 
a plan fiduciary to include a short-term invest-
ment fund rather than a stable value fund in a 
401(k) plan lineup. 

The court finds that the plaintiffs failed to al-
lege facts sufficient to show that the fiduciaries did 
not use reasoned decision making by selecting a 
money market option instead of a stable value op-
tion as the plan’s capital preservation option. 

The court also concludes that the plaintiffs 
failed to state a claim by alleging that the defen-
dants could have provided the same investments 
at a lower cost. The court finds a lack of facts suffi-
cient to give rise to a reasonable inference that the 
plan fiduciaries engaged in conduct constituting a 
breach of fiduciary duty. In addition, the Employ-
ee Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA) does 
not require fiduciaries to scour the market to find 
and offer the cheapest possible funds. 

The court determines that the plaintiffs’ asser-
tion that compensation paid to the recordkeeper 
using an asset-based revenue-sharing arrange-
ment rather than payment on a per-participant 
basis was not necessarily excessive or unreason-
able. The court observes that revenue sharing 
is a common and acceptable investment indus-
try practice, and there is nothing in ERISA that 
would have compelled the plan fiduciaries to en-
gage in competitive bidding on a regular basis. 

The court also decides that the plaintiffs’ as-
sertion that the defendants should have removed 
an underperforming fund also fails because poor 
performance alone is not sufficient to create a 
reasonable inference that the defendants failed to 
conduct an adequate investigation of the plan’s in-
vestment options. 

The evidence showed that plan fiduciaries 
changed the investment options from year to year, 
which supported the inference that the fiducia-
ries were monitoring the investment options. The 
court also notes that a fiduciary may, and often 
does, retain investments through a period of un-
derperformance as part of a long-range invest-
ment strategy. 
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failed to pay the full value of benefit contribu-
tions to which the union was entitled. The plaintiff 
also alleged that under the defendants’ fraudulent 
scheme, the union company and the nonunion 
company unlawfully misrepresented themselves 
as separate companies. The court determined they 
were a single business under the “alter ego theory” 
of civil liability for double-breasted operations. The 
defendants argued that the indictment should be 
dismissed for vagueness, as the criminal offenses 
were not defined sufficiently to give notice of crim-
inal conduct. The court disagreed and denied the 
defendants’ motion to dismiss the indictment. No. 
1:16-cr-10014-PBS (D.Mass. September 13, 2016).

CLASS ACTION

Wood et al. v. Prudential Retirement  
Insurance and Annuity Company
The U.S. District Court for the District of Connect-
icut determines that more information is needed 
to determine whether the defendant insurance 
company’s interest rate on its guaranteed income 
accounts (GIAs) was reasonable and whether the 
defendant was exempt from fiduciary duties un-
der the Employee Retirement Income Security Act 
(ERISA) exemption for guaranteed benefit poli-
cies. The two plaintiffs brought this class action 
lawsuit on behalf of the respective 401(k) plans 
in which they participated. The defendant insur-
ance company sold GIAs to defined contribution 
plans, including the plaintiff plans. The GIAs were 
intended to provide investment income through 
a guarantee of principal invested and a minimum 
rate of interest on investments. The GIA appli-
cable interest rate was announced semiannually, 

and was guaranteed to not change for the follow-
ing six months and to be at least 1.5%. The plain-
tiffs alleged that the interest rate was well below 
the defendant’s internal rate of return and that the 
defendant collected millions of dollars in undis-
closed compensation from the plan in violation of 
its fiduciary duties under ERISA Section 502. The 
plaintiffs also sought disgorgement of profits from 
the defendant. The court explains that pursuant 
to ERISA Section 3(21)(a), a person is a benefit 
plan fiduciary to the extent he or she exercises any 
discretionary authority or discretionary control 
respecting such plan or exercises any authority 
or control respecting management or disposition 
of assets. Guaranteed benefit policies are exempt 
from the restrictions imposed on ERISA fiducia-
ries. The court concludes that the benchmark and 
methodology used to set the interest rate and the 
prevailing rates for comparable investments were 
fact specific and that dismissal was premature at 
this state in the lawsuit. The court also finds that 
the plaintiffs did not seek equitable remedies to 
recover the loss of property in the defendant’s gen-
eral fund that could be traced to particular funds 
or property in the defendant’s possession. Rather, 
the plaintiffs sought compensation for monetary 
losses in connection with a nonfiduciary’s role 
in breach of an ERISA fiduciary duty. Such legal 
remedy is not available under ERISA. Accord-
ingly, the court grants the defendant’s motion to 
dismiss with respect to the plaintiffs’ claims for 
nonfiduciary liability. The court denies the defen-
dant’s motion to dismiss with respect to all other 
claims. No. 3:15-cv-1785 (VLB) (D.Conn. Sep-
tember 19, 2016).

The court dismisses the plaintiffs’ breach-
of-loyalty claim because the complaint failed to 
raise a plausible interference that the defendants 
took any actions for the purpose of benefiting 

themselves or a third-party entity at the expense 
of the plan participants or that they acted under 
any conflict of interest in administering the plan. 

Therefore, the court grants the defendants’ mo-
tion to dismiss with leave to amend.   

White et al. v. Chevron Corporation et al., No. 16-cv-
0793-PJH (N.D.Cal. August 29, 2016).
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